# UTILITIES REGULATION AND COMPETITION AUTHORITY (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2011

### Arrangement of Sections

Sec	tion	
1.	Short title	2
2.	Amendment of section 10 of the principal Act	2
3.	Amendment of section 26 of the principal Act	2
4.	Amendment of section 39 of the principal Act	
5.	Amendment of section 42 of the principal Act	
6.	Amendment of section 45 of the principal Act	



#### No. 4 01 2011

### UTILITIES REGULATION AND COMPETITION AUTHORITY (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2011

## AN ACT TO AMEND THE UTILITIES REGULATION AND COMPETITION AUTHORITY ACT, 2009

[Date of Assent - 1st April, 2011] Enacted by the Parliament of The Bahamas

#### 1. Short title.

This Act which amends the Utilities Regulation and Competition Authority Act, 2009<sup>1</sup> may be cited as the Utilities Regulation and Competition Authority (Amendment) Act, 2011.

#### 2. Amendment of section 10 of the principal Act.

Section 10 of the principal Act is amended at the beginning of subsection (1) by the deletion of the word "matters" and the substitution of the word "measures".

#### 3. Amendment of section 26 of the principal Act.

Section 26 of the principal Act is amended in subsection (4) by the deletion after the word "offence" of the second occurrence of the word "and".

#### 4. Amendment of section 39 of the principal Act.

Section 39 of the principal Act is amended in subsection (4) by the deletion at the end of paragraph (c) of the number "42" and the substitution of the number "41".

'(No. 12 of 2009)

### UTILITIES REGULATION AND COMPETITION AUTHORITY (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2011

5. Amendment of section 42 of the principal Act.

Section 42 of the principal Act is amended in subsection (1) by the deletion of the number "41" and the substitution of the number "40".

6. Amendment of section 45 of the principal Act.

Section 45 of the principal Act is amended in subsection (1) by the deletion of the number "44(2)" and the substitution of the number "43(2)".